
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 
Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 
Tuesday 2 November 2021 

 
Tel: 01285 623210 or 623236 

e-mail - democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 
PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
A meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee will be held in the Council Chamber, 
Trinity Road, Cirencester on Wednesday, 10 November 2021 at 10.00 am. 

 

 
 
Rob Weaver 
Chief Executive 
 
 
To: Members of the Planning and Licensing Committee 
(Councillors Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Stephen Hirst, Sue Jepson, Julia Judd,  
Juliet Layton, Andrew Maclean, Dilys Neill, Gary Selwyn, Steve Trotter and Clive Webster) 

 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, 
and Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-
recording.  Photography is also permitted. 
 
As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 
Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies  

 
2.   Substitute Members  

To note details of any substitution arrangements in place for the Meeting. 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to 

items to be considered at the meeting. 

 
4.   Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 October 2021. 

 
5.   Chair's Announcements (if any)  

 
6.   Gambling Act 2005 - Review of the Gambling Policy Statement (Pages 5 - 88) 

Purpose 

To consider any issues raised in the consultation with stakeholders and the public on the 

Council’s Draft Revised Gambling Act 2005 Licensing Policy Statement and consider 

amendments to the Policy prior to adoption. 

 

Recommendations 

a) That the Committee considers the draft policy attached at Annex A and makes the 

appropriate recommendation to the Council in relation to the adoption of the Council’s 

revised Statement of Principles; and 

 

b) That the Council continues to adopt a “no-casino resolution” for inclusion in the 

published Gambling Act 2005 Licensing Policy Statement. 

 
7.   Schedule of Applications (Pages 89 - 168) 

To consider and determine the applications contained within the enclosed schedule: 

 

Application No Description Ward 

Councillor(s) 

Case Officer / 

Page No: 

20/04147/FUL Conversion of existing Grade II 

Listed Coln House into 7no 

residential units (C3), demolition 

of modern teaching blocks and 

outbuildings, erection of 17 no 

new residential units within 

former school grounds, soft and 

hard landscaping and drainage 

works at Coln House School 

Horcott Road Fairford 

Gloucestershire GL7 4DNB 

Councillors 

Steve Trotter 

and Stephen 

Andrews 

Martin Perks 

Page 91 

Page 2



 

20/04148/LBC Conversion of existing Grade II 

Listed Coln House into 7no 

residential units (C3) and 

associated works at Coln House 

School Horcott Road Fairford 

Gloucestershire GL7 4DB 

Councillors 

Steve Trotter 

and Stephen 

Andrews 

Martin Perks 

Page 121 

 

 
8.   Sites Inspection Briefing  

 
9.   Licensing Sub-Committees  

Members for Wednesday 24 November 2021 (if required): 

 

Councillors Ray Brassington, Sue Jepson, Juliet Layton, Dilys Neill, Gary Selwyn 

 
 
(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Planning and Licensing Committee 

13/October2021 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on Wednesday, 13 
October 2021. 

 
 
Councillors present: 

Ray Brassington  Julia Judd   

Patrick Coleman 

Stephen Hirst 

Sue Jepson 

 

Juliet Layton 

Andrew Maclean 

Dilys Neill 

 

Gary Selwyn 

Steve Trotter 

Clive Webster 

 

 
Officers present: 

Justin Ayton (Conservation and Design Consultant)  

Susan Gargett (Interim Head of Legal Services) 

David Ditchett (Senior Planner) 

Caleb Harris (Democratic Services Officer) 

Anthony Keown (Consultant Planner) 

Andrew Moody (Senior Case Officer) 

Mike Napper (Team Leader, Development 

Management) 

Ben Patel-Sadler (Senior Democratic Services 

Officer) 

 

 

Observers: 

None.  

 

37 Apologies  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
38 Substitute Members  

 
There were no substitute Members. 

 
39 Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Patrick Coleman declared a non-pecuniary interest in schedule item 1 (Reserved 
Matters Application 20/04343/REM) as a member of Cirencester Town Council who were 

listed as a consultee on the planning application in relation to phase 1a of the proposed 

Steadings development. 

 

Councillor Sue Jepson declared a non-pecuniary interest in schedule item 1 (Reserved Matters 

Application 20/04343/REM) having previously used Savills (the agent in relation to schedule 

item 1) to sell her home. 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Planning and Licensing Committee 

13/October2021 

 

 

 
40 Minutes  

 
Members noted that in relation to Minute 34 (page six of the draft Minutes), the wording 

(specifically the final sentence) should be amended to read ‘The approval of the Officer 

recommendation was put to the vote and was carried’.   

 

Members noted that an amendment should be made to Councillor Clive Webster’s 

recommendation to read instead as ‘Councillor Clive Webster proposed that the Committee 

endorsed the Officer’s recommendation for further negotiations to take place as per the 

report’s recommendations outlined at A, B, C, D and F, rejecting recommendation E’. 

 

Members noted that in relation to page six of the draft Minutes (specifically application 

21/00950/FUL), the wording should be amended to reflect that the example given in relation 

to a previous, similar application was that the proposed condition with regards to a pathway 

and cycleway had been overturned on appeal. 

 

Members noted that page numbers would be included on all future copies of the Minutes.  

 

Subject to the above amendments being incorporated, the Minutes of the meeting held on the 

8 September 2021 were agreed as a true, accurate record. 

 

Record of Voting – for: 10, against: 0, abstention: 1. 

 
41 Chair's Announcements (if any)  

 
There were no announcements made by the Chair. 

 
42 Schedule of Applications  

 
20/04343/REM 

 

The Steadings Development Phase 1A, Chesterton, Wilkinson Road, Cirencester, 

Gloucestershire 

 

The Consultant Planner, Anthony Keown introduced the application: 

 

Reserved Matters (Phase 1A) pursuant to Outline permission 16/00054/OUT 

(mixed use development comprising demolition of existing buildings (as detailed 

on the submitted demolition plan) and the erection of up to 2,350 residential 

dwellings (including up to 100 units of student accommodation and 60 homes for 

the elderly), 9.1 hectares of employment land (B1, B2 and B8 uses), a primary 

school, a neighbourhood centre including A1, A2, A3, A4 and A5 uses as well as 

community facilities (including a health care facility D1), public open space, 

allotments, playing fields, pedestrian and cycle links (access points onto Tetbury 

Road, Somerford Road and Cranhams Lane) landscaping and associated 

supporting infrastructure to include vehicle access points from Tetbury Road, 

Spratsgate Lane, Wilkinson Road and Somerford Road) for scale, layout, 

appearance and landscaping for the erection of 68 dwellings with associated 

open space and landscaping at The Steadings Development Phase 1A 

Chesterton Wilkinson Road Cirencester Gloucestershire. 

Page 6



Planning and Licensing Committee 

13/October2021 

 

 

 

The Committee noted the Update Report, which included additional information collated 

following the previous meeting of the Committee on 8 September 2021. 

 

The Committee further noted the additional information provided by the Consultant Planner, 

which included photographs of the site, views to each side of the site (including the 

surroundings) and a plan of the layout including the design layout, which was being submitted 

for approval. 

 

The Consultant Planner outlined the matters identified in the September meeting resolution, 

which included tree planting, substitution of ancillary buildings, consequential updating of 

supporting documents, building performance and low carbon heating. 

 

The Committee noted that no objections had been received from the local Highways 

Authority. 

 

The Committee noted that the application would not be brought back to a future meeting 

unless any significant issues arose. 

 

The following people addressed the Committee: 

 

Mr Adrian Bloor (Agent), supporting 

 

Councillor Gary Selwyn (Ward Member) 

 
Following a Member question, the Committee noted that the proposed development would 

have a Community Management Trust. An application process to establish this Trust was 

underway.  

 

The Committee noted that the Highways Authority would adopt the road space, any open 

space would be maintained by the Trust (the Ecology Management Plan would help to manage 

the components of it). Over time, some of the roles and responsibilities of the Community 

Management Trust would transition to become the direct responsibilities of the community. 

 

The Committee noted that, in relation to ancillary buildings, it was not always appropriate to 

include garages with new houses. In order to achieve greater beauty in housing, ancillary 

buildings could be incorporated to provide space for home working, bike parking, etc. 

 

The Committee further noted that, in relation to great crested newts, the ecological survey 

had not flagged any concerns. 

 

The Committee expressed a view that it would be important to determine the feasibility of 

including electrical bicycle charging points as part of the development. 

 

The Committee noted that cycle storage provision had been included as part o
[...]
fficiency improvements 

and why they had been ruled out for this particular application. 

 

The Committee further noted the proposed materials to be used to complete the proposed 

works and the additional information available in terms of ongoing care and maintenance of 

the proposed render systems. 

 

The following people addressed the committee: 

 

Mr Michael Wells, objecting 

 

Councillor Richard Keeling (Ward Member) 

Page 8



Planning and Licensing Committee 

13/October2021 

 

 

 

The Committee acknowledged that the energy performance rating of social housing was 

required to be rated at a minimum of C, hence the proposing of these works to assist in the 

heat retention capabilities of the properties. 

 

The Committee expressed concerns in relation to the proposed cladding, specifically that 

where it had been installed previously, buildings were unable to breathe adequately which had 

resulted in excess moisture becoming an issue within some homes. The Committee 

acknowledged the possibility of damage being caused to the buildings at a future point if the 

cladding was not breathable. 

 

The Committee noted that, although a site visit had not been undertaken to this specific site, 

Members had viewed a property that had been clad using the proposed materials related to 

this application. 

 

The Committee was also concerned in relation to the 9cm eaves depth on the properties, 

which would result in sharp and awkward angles. The application of the cladding would have a 

negative impact on the Conservation Area in the view of the Committee. 

 

The Committee expressed a view that other energy efficiency performance improvement 

measures should be considered (such as loft insulation for example), before cladding was 

proposed as a solution. Additional and less significant works could be carried out whereupon 

the energy performance of the buildings could again be measured to ensure that the minimum 

standards were met. 

 
Councillor Sue Jepson proposed that the application be refused on the grounds that the 

properties in their current form contributed visually to the Conservation Area. The style of 

the proposed cladding would impact negatively on the Conservation Area. The proposed 

development was therefore contrary to section 72(1) of the Listed Buildings and Conservation 

Areas Act 1990 and the associated paragraphs of the National Planning Policy Framework 

(NPPF).  

 

This was seconded by Councillor Julia Judd. 

 

The proposal was then put to the vote and the application was refused.  

 

Record of Voting - for: 10, against: 0, abstention: 1, absent: 0. 

 

 

21/00617/FUL 

 

No. 3 & 5, Pear Tree Close, Lower Swell, Gloucestershire, GL54 1JA 
 

The Case Officer, David Ditchett introduced the application: 

 

Installation of external wall insulation to No. 3 & 5 Pear Tree Close, Lower 

Swell at No. 3 & 5, Pear Tree Close, Lower Swell. 

 

The Committee noted the Update Report including the additional information submitted by 

Councillor Dilys Neill. 

 

Page 9



Planning and Licensing Committee 

13/October2021 

 

 

 

The Committee noted the presentation provided which included details of the site location, 

existing elevations and the views from Pear Tree Close and the surrounding areas.  

 

The following people addressed the committee: 

 

Councillor Jane de St. Croix (Swell Parish Council) 

 

Councillor Andy Lucas, objector (statement read out by Democratic Services) 

 

Mr Peter King, supporter (statement read out by Democratic Services) 

 

Councillor Dilys Neil (Ward Member) 

 

Following advice from the Conservation and Design Consultant, the Committee noted that 

the physical context of the site, when compared to the previous application (21/00616/FUL), 

was different and this should be taken into account. 

 

The Committee noted that the proposed rendering material was the same as in the previous 

application (21/00616/FUL). 

 

The Committee acknowledged the importance of ensuring that all homes were insulated to at 

least the minimum prescribed levels as determined by current legislation. Members expressed 

a view that any rendering of properties should seek to compliment the areas in which they 

were located and further agreed that other insulation options be considered in order to 
improve the energy efficiency ratings of properties.  

 

Councillor Sue Jepson proposed that the application be refused on the grounds that the 

properties in their current form contributed visually to the Conservation Area. The style of 

the proposed cladding would impact negatively on the Conservation Area. The proposed 

development was therefore contrary to section 72(1) of the Listed Buildings and Conservation 

Areas Act 1990 and the associated paragraphs of the National Planning Policy Framework 

(NPPF).  

 

This was seconded by Councillor Clive Webster. 

 

The proposal was then put to the vote and the application was refused.  

 

Record of Voting - for: 9, against: 0, abstention: 2, absent 0. 

 

 

21/00736/FUL 
 

Haydons Bank, Station Road, Chipping Campden, Gloucestershire, GL55 6HY 
 

The Case Officer, Andrew Moody introduced the application: 

 

Single storey ancillary accommodation within garden at Haydons Bank 

Station Road Chipping Campden. 

 

 

Page 10



Planning and Licensing Committee 

13/October2021 

 

 

 

The Committee noted the Update Report including additional photographs of the site, the site 

layout and the comments received by Members following the completion of the Site Inspection 

visit. 

 

The following people addressed the committee: 

 

Mr Paul Leighton, objecting 

 

Councillor Gina Blomefield (Ward Member) (statement read out by Democratic Services) 

 

The Committee noted that the site was located outside of the Conservation Area. 

 

The Committee expressed a view that the proposed structure was extremely close to the 

property boundary and existing treeline. Members further commented that the proposed 

structure would result in the existing plot becoming a cramped space. 

 

The Case Officer acknowledged the comments made by the Committee and informed 

Members that the application as submitted did not breach any planning regulations. 

 

Whilst acknowledging the views of the Committee in terms of the potential future uses of the 

proposed annexe, Officers advised Members that a decision could be taken only in relation to 

the submitted application. 

 

The Committee noted the potential impact on the street scene, the current lack of ancillary 
accommodation in the area and the physical position of the proposed accommodation in 

relation to the existing property. 

 

The Committee further noted that the proposed application met the minimum standards in 

relation to living space. 

 

Councillor Clive Webster proposed that the application be approved as per the Officer’s 

recommendation with the planning development rights removed. 

 

This was seconded by Councillor Juliet Layton. 

 

The Officer recommendation (with planning development rights being removed) was then put 

to the vote and the application was permitted.  

 

Record of Voting - for: 7, against: 4, abstention: 0, absent: 0. 

 

 
43 Sites Inspection Briefing  

 
There were no scheduled Sites Inspection Briefing visits. 

 
44 Licensing Sub-Committees  

 
The Committee noted the rota for attendance at the Licensing Sub-Committee on the 27 

October 2021 (if the meeting was required).   

 

Page 11



Planning and Licensing Committee 

13/October2021 

 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 14:00 and closed at 17:40 

 
 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

(END) 

Page 12



 

. 

 

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE – 10 NOVEMBER 2021 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 06 

Subject GAMBLING ACT 2005 

REVIEW OF THE GAMBLING POLICY STATEMENT 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Cllr Juliet Layton, Cabinet Member for Development Management and 

Licensing 

Email:  juliet.layton@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Michelle Bignell, Service Leader (Licensing and Business Support) 

Email: michelle.bignell@publicagroup.uk 

Summary/Purpose To consider any issues raised in the consultation with stakeholders and the 

public on the Council’s Draft Revised Gambling Act 2005 Licensing Policy 

Statement and consider amendments to the Policy prior to adoption. 

Annexes Annex A – Copy of draft Statement of Principles 

Annex B – Copy of responses 

Annex C – Copy of current Statement of Principles 

Recommendation/s a) That the Committee considers the draft policy attached at Annex A and 

makes the appropriate recommendation to the Council in relation to the 

adoption of the Council’s revised Statement of Principles; and 

b) That the Council continues to adopt a “no- casino resolution” for inclusion 

in the published Gambling Act 2005 Licensing Policy Statement 

Corporate priorities  1.1. Delivering our services to the highest standards 

Key Decision 1.2. No 

Exempt 1.3. No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.4. The revised policy was subject to a 12 week consultation period which came 

to an end on the 27 September 2021.  

 

 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:juliet.layton@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.bignell@publicagroup.uk


 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1. The Council is required by the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) to publish a Gambling 

Policy (Licensing Policy Statement) and review the Policy every three years. The 

current Statement was approved by the Licensing Committee on 14 November 2018 

and formally adopted on 31 January 2019. 

1.2  The Planning and Licensing Committee considered the draft Policy at its meeting in 

May 2021 and agreed that it should be put out to formal consultation.  

 

2 MAIN POINTS  

2.1 The revised Policy was subject to a 12 week consultation period which came to an 

end on the 27 Septem
[...]
e No. 

   

Fairford Coln House School Horcott Road Fairford 

Gloucestershire 

20/04147/FUL   
Full Application 

 

01 

 

Fairford Coln House School Horcott Road Fairford 

Gloucestershire 

20/04148/LBC   

Listed Building Consent 

 

02 

 

 

 

 

Page 98



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item No 01:- 

 

20/04147/FUL  

 

Coln House School 

Horcott Road  

Fairford  

Gloucestershire 

GL7 4DB  

  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 99



Item No 01:- 

 

Conversion of existing Grade II Listed Coln House into 7no residential units (C3), 

demolition of modern teaching blocks and outbuildings, erection of 17 no new 

residential units within former school grounds, soft and hard landscaping and 

drainage works at Coln House School Horcott Road Fairford Gloucestershire GL7 

4DNB 

 

Full Application 

20/04147/FUL 

Applicant: Gloucestershire County Council 

Agent: Quattro Design Architects Ltd 

Case Officer: Martin Perks 

Ward Member(s): Councillor Steve Trotter  Councillor Stephen Andrews   

Committee Date: 10th November 2021 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

PERMIT  subject to completion of Unilateral 

Undertakings covering financial contributions to 

primary and secondary education and affordable 

housing.  
 

 

1. OFFICER UPDATE  

 

1.1 This application was originally heard by Planning and Licensing Committee 
at the meeting held on the 7th July 2021. Members voted to defer the application 

in order that the applicant could provide further information regarding other 

development options it has considered for the site. In particular, Members were 

seeking to establish whether other community uses had been considered. In 

addition, Members asked the applicant to provide further information regarding 

energy efficiency and details of how the scheme would address the issue of climate 

change. 

 

1.2 The applicant has now provided additional information in response to the 

request by Member
[...]
equired). You are advised to contact the Highway Authorities Network 

Management Team at Network&TrafficManagement@gloucestershire.gov.uk before 

undertaking any work, to discuss any temporary traffic management measures required, such 

as footway, Public Right of Way, carriageway closures or temporary parking restrictions a 

minimum of eight weeks prior to any activity on site to enable Temporary Traffic Regulation 

Orders to be prepared and a programme of Temporary Traffic Management measures to be 

agreed. 

 

You are advised that as a result of the proposed layout and construction of the internal access 

road, the internal access road will not be accepted for adoption by the Highway Authority 

under Section 38 of the Highways Act 1980. 

 

The development will be bound by Sections 219 to 225 (the Advance Payments Code) of the 

Highways Act 1980, unless and until you agree to exempt the access road. 

 

The exemption from adoption will be held as a Land Charge against all properties within the 

application boundary. 

 

It is expected that contractors are registered with the Considerate Constructors scheme and 

comply with the code of conduct in full. 

 

5. Future external works to the listed building following its conversion may have an 

impact on bats. It is recommended that the applicant commissions a bat survey prior to 

undertaking any such works. 

 

 

 

Page 127

mailto:trade.effluent@thameswater.co.uk
http://www.thameswater.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item No 02:- 

 

20/04148/LBC  

 

Coln House School 

Horcott Road  

Fairford  

Gloucestershire 

GL7 4DB  

  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 129



Item No 02:- 

 

Conversion of existing Grade II Listed Coln House into 7no residential units (C3) 

and associated works at Coln House School Horcott Road Fairford 

Gloucestershire GL7 4DB 

 

Listed Building Consent 

20/04148/L

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Planning and Licensing Committee 

10/November2021 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on Wednesday, 10 
November 2021. 

 

 

Councillors present: 

   Julia Judd – Vice Chair  

Patrick Coleman 

Stephen Hirst 

Sue Jepson 

 

Juliet Layton 

Dilys Neill 

Gary Selwyn 

 

Steve Trotter 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Michelle Bignell, Service Leader (Licensing and Business Support) 

Susan Gargett, Interim Head of Legal Services 

Caleb Harris, Strategic Support Officer 

Martin Perks, Principal Planning Officer  

Deborah Smith, Team Leader (Development Management) 

 

 

Observers: 

 

Councillor Stephen Andrews 

 

45 Apologies  

 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Ray Brassington, Clive Webster 

and Andrew Maclean. 

 

46 Substitute Members  

 
There were no substitute Members. 

 

47 Declarations of Interest  

 

48 Minutes  

 

Members expressed a view that where specific representations/views had been made by the 

Committee, these should be recorded within the meeting minutes going forwards. 

 

The Committee noted that Councillor Mark Annett had declared an interest in application 

21/00736/FUL which is why he had not made any representations as one of the Local 

Members. 

 

Subject to the above amendments being incorporated, the Minutes of the meeting held on the 

13 October 2021 were agreed as a true, accurate record.  



Planning and Licensing Committee 

10/November2021 

 

Record of Voting – for: 8, against: 0, abstention: 0, absent: 3. 

 

49 Chair's Announcements (if any)  

 

The Chair and the Committee wished to place on record their thanks to Michelle Bignell 

(Service Leader, Licensing and Business Support) who was leaving the Council after 17 years’ 

service. Michelle had grown her career with the Council and had offered Members precise, 

clear and simple advice during her employment 

Councillor Juliet Layton made a presentation on behalf of the Committee. 

 

50 Gambling Act 2005 - Review of the Gambling Policy Statement  

 

The Service Leader, Licensing and Business support introduced the item with the Committee 

noting that the Council was proposing to adopt a ‘no casino’ approach. 

 

The Committee noted that test purchases were carried out in licenced premises across the 

District. 

 

Councillor Sue Jepson proposed that: 

a) That the Committee considers the draft policy attached at Annex A and makes the 

appropriate recommendation to the Council in relation to the adoption of the Council’s 

revised Statement of Principles; and  

 

b) That the Council continues to adopt a “no- casino resolution” for inclusion in the published 

Gambling Act 2005 Licensing Policy Statement. 
 

This was seconded by Councillor Juliet Layton. 

 

Record of Voting - for: 8, against: 0, abstention: 0, absent: 3. 

 

 

51 Schedule of Applications  

 

20/04147/FUL 

 

Coln House School, Horcott Road, Fairford, Gloucestershire, GL7 4DB 

 

The Principle Planning Officer, Martin Perks introduced the application: 

 

Conversion of existing Grade II Listed Coln House into 7no residential units (C3), demolition 

of modern teaching blocks and outbuildings, erection of 17 no new residential units within 

former school grounds, soft and hard landscaping and drainage works at Coln House School 

Horcott Road Fairford Gloucestershire GL7 4DNB 

 

The Committee noted the Update Report, which included a letter from Fairford Town 

Council along with associated e-mails which had been circulated and read by the Committee in 

advance of the meeting. 

 

The Update Report also covered the location of the site, which buildings were to be 

demolished and retained as part of the proposed development and views of the existing site. 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

10/November2021 

Members further noted the locations of the protected trees which would be retained as part 

of the proposed development. 

 

The Committee noted the proposed design of the development, acknowledging that the 

proposed design of the main building would ensure the exterior remained as close as possible 

to its existing look. 

 

The Committee further noted that the Conservation Officers were content with the 

understated design of the proposed development. 

 

The following people addressed the Committee: 

 

Councillor Richard Harrison (Fairford Town Council) 

 

Councillor Stephen Andrews (Ward Member) 

 

Following a Member question, the Committee noted that were no objections to the proposed 

development in relation to archaeological concerns around the development of on-site playing 

fields. If any artificial surfaces were to be added then this would require planning permission to 

be sought and subsequently granted. 

 

The Committee noted that the maintenance of the playing fields would remain the 

responsibility of the Town Council. 

 

The Committee further noted that the developer was aware of the Council’s climate change 
toolkit. The developer had set out what measures they would be incorporating into the 

scheme which covered energy efficiency of the properties, water conservation. The 

Committee noted that the measures outlined by the developer were deemed reasonable by 

Officers in terms of climate change mitigations. 

 

In response to a Member query around the mixing of traditional and new/innovative housing 

on a single, small development, Members were shown pictures outlining the differences in 

building design. The Committee noted that the inclusion of new/innovative homes were 

deemed as appropriate given the location of these on the proposed development.  

 

The Committee acknowledged the work undertaken by Gloucestershire County Council and 

Fairford Town Council which had resulted in the progression of the proposed development. 

 

The Committee noted the existing conditions attributed to the development which covered 

extensions and building modifications –  

 

The Committee noted that the issue of commuted sums was a matter for negotiation between 

the County Council and the developer. This related to land outside of the proposed 

development. This was part of the handing over process to Fairford Town Council and the 

monies associated with the upkeep and maintenance of the community areas. 

 

Following a Member question, the Committee noted that the inclusion of the sustainability 

statement related to both aspects of this application (items 1 and 2). 

 

The Committee noted that sustainability statements were shared with the Head of Climate 

Action as a matter of routine procedure. 

 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

10/November2021 

The Committee noted that no conditions had been stipulated around the inclusion of solar 

panels on the roofs of properties on the proposed development. 

 

Members noted that the Committee could condition energy performance measures on 

proposed developments if they deemed it appropriate to do so. The Committee noted that 

the cost to developers would vary in terms of the type of energy performance measures 

included on developments (size of the development and type of energy performance measures 

included for example). 

 

The Committee noted that the proposed community building would not encroach onto the 

existing playing fields. 

 

Agreeing the energy performance measures possible on the site in consultation with the 

Council’s Head of Climate Action and the applicant.  

 

The Committee noted that applicants and developers could only submit their applications 

adhering to current legislation. Whilst changes to building regulations were likely to change in 

the future, the Committee and the Council could only judge the merits of current applications 

based on existing regulations and not what changes may be mandated in the future. 

 

Councillor Patrick Coleman proposed that the existing conditions be extended to cover 

dormer windows and openings, and that an additional condition was added agreeing the 

energy performance measures possible on the site in consultation with the Council’s Head of 

Climate Action and the applicant. This was seconded by Councillor Juliet Layton. 

 
As a Member of the County Council, Councillor Hirst was advised by the Interim Head of 

Legal Services to not vote on this item.   
 

Record of Voting in relation to the proposed amendment - for: 7, against: 0, abstention: 1, absent: 

3. 
 
Record of Voting in relation to the revised Officer recommendation incorporating the above 

amendment - for: 7, against: 0, abstention: 1, absent: 3. 
 

 

20/04148/LBC 

 

Coln House School, Horcott Road, Fairford, Gloucestershire, GL7 4DB 

 

The Principle Planning Officer, Martin Perks introduced the application: 

 

Conversion of existing Grade II Listed Coln House into 7no residential units (C3) and 

associated works at Coln House School Horcott Road Fairford Gloucestershire GL7 4DB 

 

The Committee noted that this application was related directly to the listed building. 

 

The Committee noted the importance of ensuring the applicant gave due consideration to the 

energy performance measures. 

 

The Committee further noted that although current legislation sought to retain the physical 
features of listed buildings primarily, energy performance measures could still be taken to 

improve the building’s energy performance (secondary glazing for example).  



Planning and Licensing Committee 

10/November2021 

 

The Committee noted that if solar panels were to be placed on the roof of a listed building 

then both planning permission and listed building consent would be required. 

 

The Committee agreed that a training exercise for Members around the retrofitting of listed 

buildings would be beneficial. 

 

Councillor Steve Trotter proposed the addition of a condition to strengthen the energy 

performance measures in relation to the conversion of the listed building. This was seconded 

by Councillor Sue Jepson. Councillor Jepson requested that the amendment also included the 

Ward Members being consulted by Officers as discussions around the energy performance 

measures progressed. 

 

Members noted that if this proposal was agreed, then the applicant would come back to the 

Committee to outline the proposed steps they would take to improve the energy efficiency of 

the listed building. 

 

As a Member of the County Council, Councillor Hirst was advised by the Interim Head of 

Legal Services to not vote on this item.   

 
Record of Voting in relation to the proposed amendment - for: 7, against: 0, abstention: 1, absent: 

3. 
 

Councillor Julia Judd proposed that the Officer recommendation be approved subject to the 

above amendment. This was seconded by Councillor Patrick Coleman. 

 
Record of Voting in relation to the revised Officer recommendation incorporating the above 

amendment - for: 7, against: 0, abstention: 1, absent: 3. 
 

 

52 Sites Inspection Briefing  

 

There were no scheduled Sites Inspection Briefing visits. 

 

53 Licensing Sub-Committees  

 

The Committee noted the rota for attendance at the Licensing Sub-Committee on the 24 

November 2021 (if the meeting was required). 

 

Members noted the importance of ensuring that Licensing-Sub Committees remained quorate 

so that business could be transacted. 

 

The Committee agreed that the Licensing Sub-Committee and Sites Inspection Briefings rotas 

be appended to this agenda item at future meetings. 

 
The Meeting commenced at 10:00 and closed at 11:50 

 
Chair 

 

(END) 


